File No. P-17024/26/2020-RC (FMS-370347)
Government of India
Ministry of Rural Development
Department of Rural Development
Rural Connectivity (RC) Division
*kkkrkhkk
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated the 15th March, 2023
To
The Addl. Chief Secretary,
Department of Rural Development,
Government of Uttar Pradesh,
1st Floor, Bapu Bhawan, Sachivalaya,
Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow: - 226001.

Subject: - Revised clearance letter for the project proposals under PMGSY-III, Batch-
II of 2021-22 of Uttar Pradesh State- reg.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to your letter No. 1893/T-252/UPRRDA/2022 dated
12.07.2022 on the subject cited above and to say that this Ministry vide letter dated 07t
January 2022 had cleared the following proposal under PMGSY-III Batch-II 2021-22 on
the basis of recommendations of the Empowered Committee and compliance report
submitted by the State :-

No of . Avg. Cost
Item proposals Length Cost in Crore (Lakh/km)
Upgradation 558 4,233.369 4,149.62 98.02

558 roads | 4,233.369 km roads
+ Nil LSBs " & 0.00 m LSBs 4,149.62°
*MoRD share-Rs 2,486.18 Crore State share-Rs. 1,633.44 Crore

2. Uttar Pradesh Rural Road Development Agency (UPRRDA) requested this Ministry to
revise the above mentioned clearance proposal on the ground that State has wrongly
calculated the project cost of five roads of Gorakhpur district ( Package no. UP-31155, UP-
31156, UP-31157, P-31158 & UP-31159) and accordingly made the wrong entry of projects
costs in OMMAS for the above projects which would lead to loss of Rs.1294.29
Lakh(Rs.2457.13 lakh-Rs. 1162.84 lakh) for UPRRDA and they will not be able to
complete these projects due to short supply of funds.

Total

3. The matter has been examined in the Ministry in consultation with NRIDA and the
request of the State to revise the clearance proposal under PMGSY-III Batch-II 2021-22
has been found to be in order. Accordingly it has been decided with the approval of the
Competent Authority to revise the project cost of the above batch as under:-



Revised clearance Proposal of PMGSY-III Batch-II 202 1-22

Item No of Proposal Length Cost in Cr. | Avg Cost
(in km) (lakh/ km)
Upgradation 558 4233.369 4162.56 98.32
Total 558 roads 4233369 km | 4162.56
+ NIL LSBs +0.00 m LSBs

MoRD Share= Rs. 2492.17 Cr State Share = 1670.39 Cr

4. Accordingly, the state is requested to make necessary correction on OMMAS. Other
terms and conditions as mentioned in earlier letter dated 7t January, 2022 will remain
unchanged.

Yours faithfully,

(K.M Zingh)

Director (RC)
Tel; 011-23070308

Copy to: PS to Hon’ble MoRD/PS to Hon’ble MoS (RD)/PPS to Secretary (RD)/ PPS to
AS&FA/PPS to AS/PPS to JS (RC)/Dir (PR)/All Directors of NRRDA.

Copy also to:- The Senior Technical Officer, C-DAC, NRIDA with a request to make
necessary corrections in the periodic reports.



